

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO.3916 OF 2025**

Shabana Sheharealam Shah @ Shabbo **...Applicant**
Versus
State of Maharashtra **...Respondent**

Mr. Gorakh Liman a/w Amol M. Thombre, *for the Applicant.*
Ms. Poonam P. Bhosale, *APP for the Respondent - State.*
PSI – Raju T. Salunkhe, Deonar Police Station, Mumbai
present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 16TH DECEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. At the request of Ms. Bhosale, learned APP representing the State, stand over to **5th January, 2026**, to enable her to produce photographs of sealed envelopes at the time of Inventory Panchanama as well as what is sent to the FSL.

2. Mr. Liman, learned counsel for the Applicant, has a grievance that the Applicant has undergone thyroid surgery and is not keeping well.

3. The Jail Authorities of Byculla Women Central Prison, Mumbai, is requested to send health status report of the Applicant and place the same through the learned APP on before the next adjourned date.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)